
Old DUNGS
Main Gas Valve

Concert Boiler
Control (A1167) F1

(6.3A Slow Blow)

Burner on/off
switch

N

79

Blocked Condensate
Float Switch

P2-8

72

P2-9

P2-3

71P1-5

Cold Air Damper
End Switch

70

Standby Loss
Damper End
Switch

J13

Isolation Valve
End Switch

J14

External
LimitJ15

Spare
Limit32

J16

P30-4

93
94

92

88

89

87

80P2-10
PCB-03

PCB-01

LWCO

P3-8

(A5)
J7-4

P3-9

J3

J6

P3-10

P3-12

P3-6

P3-5

J4-12

J4-10

(A1)
J6-2

(A2)
J6-1

(A3)
J7-6

(A6)
J7-3

(A7)
J7-2

(A8)
J7-1

(ILK)
J5-1

P1-2J4-8

(LCI)
J6-3

J6-7

J6-8 111

P4a-3

112

P4a-2

Ignition
Transformer
For Spark

J5-4

P1-6

P1-1

Min APS
Blower On

Thermal Fuse

Max APS
Blocked Vent

Low GPS

High GPS

P1-4

J12

P4a-1

P2-2

P3-2

96

97

95
J7

99
100

98

102

103

101

91

90P3-7(A4)
J7-5

J5 Spare Limit

J8

J9

J10

104

82
81

84
83

86
85

25
26

24

28

29

27

31

30

23
P2-5

P2-4

P3-1 J4

77
78

76

73

J2

75

74

J1

L1

J5-2 107
108

P3-3

109
110

J8-8

J8-10
J8-9

J9-4

J9-6
J9-5

Supply Sensor

Stack Sensor

J8-4

J8-11

J8-5

J9-1

J10-2
J10-3

P4b-1

J11

P4b-2 J8-3 P5-8

P5-11

M
B1

A
B
C

Modbus To/From
Energy Management
System (EMS)

Communication
In/Out

Transfers both EMS
and Boiler peer to
peer signals
between boilers

RJ45

A
B
CM

B2

BACnet MSTP, Metasys
N2 or LonWorks
(When optional Universal
Gateway Installed)

Modbus To Other
Controllers To Be

Monitored

24Vdc
Supply

+
-

Com 2

Com 3

P28-6
P28-5
P28-4
P28-7
P28-8
P28-9

P28-1
P28-2
P28-3

(24Vac +)
J8-1

113
114

P6-4

P5-6

P6-2

P5-7

P5-9

P6-1
P6-3

(24Vac -)
J8-2

PCB-06

P5-10

P5-3

P5-4

P26-6
P26-5

P26-10
P26-9
P26-8
P26-2
P26-3
P26-4

P26-1
P26-7

P26-12

61
62
63

55
56
57

58
59
60

A
B
C

A
B
C

65
66
67
68
69

A+
B-
CG
A+
B-
Cg

64

RJ45

F2
(3A Slow Blow)

PCB-01

N/A

Ground Screw
Terminal

P5-5 N/A

P3-11

J5-6

J5-7

P1-3 P2-7

P2-1
P2-6

P30-3
Aux Recycle Interlock

79

80

C

C

C NO

NC

NO

NOC

J8-6 P4b-4
J8-7 P4b-3

P5-2
P5-1

+
-

Rate Tracking
0-10Vdc Output

115
116

117
118

J10-6 P5-12
J10-5 P5-14

+
-

Rate Tracking
4-20mAdc Output

J10-4 P5-13

J10-1
Alarm Reset

J2-1

J2-3
J2-2

J2-4

Combustion Blower
Comm.

2 Tach.
1 DC+
4 PWM
5 DC-

J1-4
J1-6

UV Scanner
Blue
White

Spare Limit

N/A

N/A

N/A

1
2
3

1

2 3

Back View

E

1
2

P1 P2

LT

To Grounding
Conductor

Boiler must be grounded in accordance
with ANSI National Electric Code.

IMPORTANT: The wiring shown for devices supplied and installed by others is suggested only. Certification of, and responsibility for the correctness of the wiring is the responsibility of
the supplier of these devices. Bryan Steam LLC accepts no responsibility for the correctness or safety or execution of this wiring or of the operation of such devices.

105
106

P3-4

Concert Boiler
Control (A1167)

N/A
N/A

J4-4

J4-5

16
15

8
7

10
9

P31-2

P31-6

12
11

14
13

Power Supply
(120 or 24 VAC)

Boiler Pump
(Supplied by others)

Spare

PCB-02

J4-6

J4-7

6
5

2
1

4
3

P31-4

P31-5
System Pump
(Supplied by others)

Spare

J4-2

J4-3

22
21

18
17

20
19

P31-1

P31-3
Isolation Valve
(Supplied by others)

Spare

F3 (6.3A
Slow Blow)

F2 (6.3A
Slow Blow)

Co
nt

ac
t A

Co
nt

ac
t B

Co
nt

ac
t C

N
H

Power Supply
(120 or 24 VAC)N

H

Power Supply
(120 or 24 VAC)N

H

F4 (6.3A
Slow Blow)

2 2.2

3
2
1 Outdoor

Temperature
Wireless

Input

Wireless Outdoor
Adapter (Optional)

Wireless
Outdoor
sensorEC

O
M

3
2
1

Return Temperature Sensor

Water Flow Switch

NCC

P26-11N/A

J3-1
J3-2
J3-3
J3-4
J3-5
J3-6

[BLK]

[WHT]

[BLK]
[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

REDA B

1 1.1
[ORG]
[WHT]

[WHT] Lockout Alarm
Output (Dry Contact)

Boiler Running
Output (Dry Contact)R1

R2P18b-2

P18b-3

P18b-1
R2

R1

PCB-05
39
40

41
42

[ORG]

[ORG]

24Vdc Display
Power Supply

L (+)
N (-)

[BLK]

[WHT]

[WHT]
[RED]

[RED]

[WHT]

[RED]

[RED]

[RED]

[RED]

[RED]

[RED]

[BLK]
[WHT]

[RED]

[BLK]

[WHT]

[BLK]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[RED]

[RED]

[ORG]

[ORG]

[BLK]

[BLK]

[BLK]

[RED]

[RED]

[RED]

45
46
113
114

C – I+
C – I-
B – 24V
B – 0V

A - V+
A - COM

0-10V
Input

0-10V to 4-20mA
Signal Converter

(Optional)

DB9

[ORG]

[RED]

[ORG]

Setpoint or Modulation
4-20mAdc Input
(Supplied by others)

43

44

J17

P18a-4

P18a-3

Central Heat
Enable/

Disable Input
(STAT)

PCB-05

45P18a-2
46P18a-1

+
-

FGV-
V+ 24Vdc Display

Power Supply

Universal
Gateway

(Optional)

BACnet
or

Lonworks

Tx/+
Rx/-
GND 3

4
5
6

1

1
2

+ PWR
- PWR
Frame Ground

RS485 +
2RS485 -
3RS 485 GND

P20-1

P20-5

P20-4

P20-6

54
53

52
51

50
49

Header  or Outdoor Temperature Sensor

DHW Temperature Switch
OR Sensor Input Sensor

Alternate Return Temperature
Sensor Wiring Location

P20-2
P20-3

Time of Day Contact (Supplied by others)

PCB-04

47
48

[YEL]
[VIO]
[GRY]

[BLU]

[WHT]

[VIO]

[WHT]

[GRY]

[VIO]

[PNK]
[BRN]
[GRN]
[PNK]
[BRN]
[GRN]

[GRY]

[GRY]
[YEL]

[VIO]
[GRY]

[VIO]
[VIO]

[VIO]
[GRY]
[VIO]

[VIO]
[GRY]
[VIO]

[BLU]
[WHT]

[BLU]
[BRN]
[YEL]
[WHT]

[GRY]

[VIO]
[GRY]

[BLU]

[YEL]
[VIO]
[GRY]

[PNK]
[BRN]

[PNK]
[BRN]
[BLU]

[WHT]

[GRN]

[PNK]
[BRN]
[GRN]
[BLU]
[YEL]
[GRN]

[PNK]
[BRN]
[GRN]

[PNK]
[BRN]
[GRN]

Wiring Legend
 Wiring Line Types:

Terminal Types: Terminals :
C = Common
NC = Normally Closed
NO = Normally Open

Factory Wire Harness – Line Voltage
Factory Wire Harness – Low Voltage
Factory wiring special Igniter
Field Wiring – Line Voltage
Field Wiring – Low Voltage or Option(s)

Male/Female Connector
Screw Terminal

70 PCB Screw Terminal

Annotations:
Optional Part
Field Installed

Ground Screw Terminal
Wire Nut

J8 Uncut Jumper

J8 Cut Jumper

Jumpers Cut: 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Unused Terminals: 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
Last Terminal: 118

 Wire Colors:
[GRN] = Green
[WHT] = White

[BRN] = Brown
[VIO] = Violet

[PNK] = Pink

[GRY] = Gray
[BLU] = Blue
[ORG] = Orange

[RED] = Red

[BLK] = Black

[YEL] = Yellow

[BLU]

[WHT]

P27-5
P27-4
P27-3

P27-3
P27-1
P27-2

[RED]
[BLK]
[GRN]

[WHT]
[BLU]
[BRN]

MOLEX

Com 2

Com 3

Concert Display

-
+

24Vdc

1
6
5

5
4
9

J6-5 [ORG]

[ORG]
[RED]

Combustion Blower Power

24VAC

A

S
T
1

V/C/P

15 AMP

12GND

Connect to V/C/P
Power Supply

120VAC

M1

L1
A

120/60/1
[WHT]

AT140A1000 Step-Down Transformer

L2

[BLK]

GND

Line Voltage
Box

GND

GND[GRN] M2[WHT]
[ORG] M1

N/A Alarm Buzzer with
Internal Silence (Optional)
(OC-19-201-SOA)Alarm Light

N

RUN L1

VPS / POC
(Optional)

Old Version
DUNGS

Standby Loss
Damper

Combustion Air
Damper

Probe

BlueBrown

L
N
G

L
N
G

Honeywell
Gas

Valve

Siemens
Gas

Valve

(L2)

RJ45

Ethernet
Port (EP)

(Optional)
Siemens POC

Field Supplied
Emergency
Shutdown

L170
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